

No. 19-2005

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSIONS, INC.
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

PRESIDENT AND FELLOWS OF HARVARD COLLEGE,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Massachusetts,
Case No. 14-cv-14176-ADB

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

Cody J. Wisniewski
Bar No. 1193502
MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION
2596 South Lewis Way
Lakewood, Colorado 80227
(303) 292-2021
cody@mslegal.org

Attorney for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. RACIAL DISCRIMINATION FOR THE ADVANCEMENT OF PEDAGOGICAL OBJECTIVES IS NOT A COMPELLING INTEREST.....	4
II. EVEN IF HARVARD HAS A COMPELLING INTEREST IN OBTAINING A “CRITICAL MASS” OF DIVERSITY, ITS CHOSEN MEANS ARE NOT NARROWLY TAILORED.....	13
A. Harvard Makes Race a Defining Feature of Many Admitted Minority Students in Violation of Supreme Court Precedent	14
B. “Critical Mass” is a Euphemism for Impermissible Racial Balancing.....	17
C. SFFA’s Race-Neutral Alternatives Need Only Work “About as Well” as Harvard’s Current Racially Discriminatory Practices in Achieving its Interest in Diversity	20
III. HARVARD’S RACIAL BALANCING WOULD BE ILLEGAL UNDER TITLE VII.....	23
A. Harvard’s Admissions Process is Equivalent to Disparate Treatment under Title VII	24
B. Harvard’s use of the “Personal Rating” Score is Equivalent to Disparate Impact Under Title VII	26
CONCLUSION.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Anderson ex rel. Dowd v. City of Boston</i> , 375 F.3d 71 (1st Cir. 2004).....	4
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	12
<i>Concrete Works of Colorado v. City and County of Denver</i> , 321 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2003)	1
<i>Cotter v. City of Boston</i> , 323 F.3d 160 (1st Cir. 2003).....	21
<i>DeFunis v. Odegaard</i> , 416 U.S. 312 (1974).....	5, 15, 16
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Steamship Clerks Union, Local 1066</i> , 48 F.3d 594 (1st Cir. 1995).....	27
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Texas at Austin ("Fisher II")</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2198 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Texas at Austin ("Fisher I")</i> , 570 U.S. 297 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fullilove v. Klutznick</i> , 448 U.S. 448 (1980).....	8, 9, 12
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003).....	14, 15, 18
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971).....	27

Grutter v. Bollinger,
539 U.S. 306 (2003)..... *passim*

Hazelwood School Dist. v. U.S.,
433 U.S. 299 (1977).....27

Hirabayashi v. U.S.,
320 U.S. 81 (1943).....11

Jones v. City of Boston,
752 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 2014).....27

Korematsu v. U.S.,
323 U.S. 214 (1944)..... 7, 10, 11

Metro Broadcasting, Inc v. F.C.C.,
497 U.S. 547 (1990).....10

Palmore v. Sidoti,
466 U.S. 429 (1984).....25

Parents Involved in Community Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1,
551 U.S. 701 (2007).....20

Plessy v. Ferguson,
163 U.S. 537 (1896).....11

Raso v. Lago,
135 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 1998).....4

Regents of Univ. of California v. Bakke,
438 U.S. 265 (1978)..... *passim*

Ricci v. DeStefano,
557 U.S. 557 (2009)..... *passim*

Rice v. Cayetano,
528 U.S. 495 (2000).....4

Rudin v. Lincoln Land Community College,
420 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 2005).....24

Shaw v. Hunt,
517 U.S. 899 (1996).....21

Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. Harvard Corp.,
397 F. Supp. 3d 126 (D. Mass. 2019) *passim*

Troupe v. May Dep’t Stores,
20 F.3d 734 (7th Cir. 1994).....24

Trump v. Hawaii,
138 S.Ct. 2392 (2018)7

Wessmann v. Gittens,
160 F.3d 790 (1st Cir. 1998)4, 22

Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ.,
476 U.S. 267 (1986).....1, 9

Yick Wo v. Hopkins,
118 U.S. 356 (1886).....11

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 2000d.....6

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2 (a)23

Other Authorities

ALEXANDER BICKEL, *THE MORALITY OF CONSENT*,
(1975)7

Gail L. Heriot, *A “Dubious Expediency”: How Race-Preferential Admissions Policies on Campus Hurt Minority Students*,
Univ. of San Diego Legal Studies Research Paper No. 17-2422017
(2017)17

Matthew Gaertner & Melissa Hart, *Considering Class: College Access and Diversity*, Univ. of Colo. Law Legal Studies Research Paper No. 12-1822

MERRIAM-WEBSTER DICTIONARY18

Richard A. Primus, *Equal Protection and Disparate Impact: Round Three*,
117 HARV. L.REV. 493 (2003)24

RICHARD SANDER & STUART TAYLOR JR., MISMATCH: HOW AFFIRMATIVE
ACTION HURTS STUDENTS IT’S INTENDED TO HELP, AND WHY
UNIVERSITIES WON’T ADMIT IT (2012)23

William E. Thro, *No Angels in Academe: Ending the Constitutional
Deference to Public Higher Education*,
5 BELMONT L. REV. 27 (2018).....12
